poultry feed to different Dispensaries and Aid Distribution. All the orders 

were duly complied with by the petitioner for which the District A.H. & 

Vety. Officer has issued the Utilisation Certificate, annexed as Annexure-

5 in this petition. The total claim of this petitioner amounts to ₹ 

2,20,00,000/- (rupees two crores twenty lakhs) only. 

6. It is also the submission of the learned Sr. counsel that the 

petitioner has submitted the bills on account of the supply of the said 

materials to the District A.H. & Vety. Officer and in turn, the Deputy 

Commissioner(Rev), North Garo Hills District has forwarded the same to

[...]

concerned, however the only difference is the quantity of the feed to be 

supplied which in this case the petitioner was called upon to supply 6000 

quintals of cattle feed, 2500 quintals of pig feed and 10,000 quintals of 

poultry feed @ ₹ 3500/kg. The total claim of this petitioner amounts to ₹ 

6,47,50,000/- (rupees six crores forty-seven lakhs and fifty thousand) only 

12. On the contention of the learned Advocate General appearing for 

the respondents that there are disputed question of facts involved in this 

case, the learned Sr. counsel has submitted that the respondent No. 

5/District AH & Veterinary Officer, North Garo Hills in his affidavit-in-

[...]

21. The learned AG has also submitted that the petitioners has 

approached this Court only in the month of October, 2021, that is after 

almost seven years of the alleged supply with a prayer for direction to 

make payment of the bill amounting to ₹ 2,20,00,000/- (Rupees two crore 

twenty lakh) only and in the other case, for payment of the bill amounting 

to ₹ 6,00,00,000/- (rupees six crores) only. These petitions are therefore 

not maintainable solely on the ground of delay and laches.  

22. On the issue of delay and laches, the learned AG has cited the